DR#: 20181310242

IN THE **WEST MESA** COURT STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF MARICOPA

RELEASE QUESTIONNAIRE

DEFENDANT'S NAME OLDHAM, DAWAN ANTOINE	DOB BOOKING NO. 623300
ALIAS (ES)	entering the cafeteria door and taking a laptop computer which was sitting inside the cafeteria. The defendant said he then took
A. GENERAL INFORMATION	the laptop to Tempe where he gave it to someone for free near the lightrail. He admitted he commits burglaries because he is bored.
Charges:	The defendant said he was previously a student at Westwood High School but was not a student at the time the burglary occurred.
1 13-1506A1 BURGLARY, 3RD DEGREE C4F	I believe probable cause exists to charge the defendant with the above charges.
Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-1750 ten-print fingerprints were taken of the arrested person? Yes No	Form IVA
If yes, PCN =	
	C. OTHER INFORMATION
Pursuant to A.R.S. §13-310 one or more of the above charges requires the arresting agency to secure a DNA Sample from the arrested person?	 Defendant is presently on probation, parole, or any other form of release involving other charges or convictions.
Yes No	Explain: NONE
If yes, does the defendant have a valid DNA sample on file with AZDPS?	2. List any prior:.
If no, Arresting Agency has taken required sample?	Arrests? 05.18, BURGLARY 3RD. EIGHT JUVNEILE BURGLARY ARRESTS IN 2017.
☐ Yes ☐ No	Convictions? BURGLARY 3RD DEGREE X8 AS JUVENILE.
Offense Location: 945 W RIO SALADO PKWY	Failure to Appear (FTA)?
Offense Date: 5/11/2018 Offense Time: 0048	Protective Orders?
Arrest Location:	
Arrest Date: 06/05/2018 Arrest Time: 1630	3. Is there any indication the defendant is:
B. PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT	☐ An Alcoholic? ☐ An Addict?
 Summarize and include the facts which establish probable cause for the arrest for the crimes charged: 	☐ Mentally Disturbed? ☐ Physically III?
On 051118, the reporting party reported the Westwood High	4. Defendant is currently employed
School at 945 W Rio Salado had been burglarized and a laptop computer and charging cord was taken. Campus surveillance video showed a male entering the unlocked cafeteria door and	With Whom: UNEMPLOYED
placing the laptop computer in his backpack before leaving. The male in the surveillance video is a young black male, wearing a backpack, and carrying a longboard skateboard. The male is also	How long:
wearing a football jersey with the name OLDHAM on the back. I recalled from previous burglary cases in 2017 that the suspect,	5. Where does the defendant currently reside?
who was identified as the defendant, would ride a longboard during the burglaries. The defendant was convicted of committing eight	UNKNOWN, HE COULD NOT RECALL
burglaries in 2017 as a juvenile.	With Whom:
On 060518 patrol officers were dispatched to 1133 S Dobson Rd reference an assault. As a result, the defendant was arrested for assault and transported to the Mesa city jail. I was notified of the	How Long: years months days
arrest and responded to the jail in order to interview the defendant for the above case.	6. What facts indicate the defendant will flee if released?
Post Miranda, the defendant admitted to entering the Westwood High School campus after hours and checking door handles until he found one that was unlocked. The defendant admitted to	Explain: DEFENDANT HAS HISTORY OF COMMITTING COMMERCIAL BURGLARIES.

3899-031 IV-D-99 Rev 08/2011

OLDHAM, DAWAN ANTOINE	BOOKING NO. 623300
7. What facts does the State have to oppose an unsecured release?	☐ Control/ownership/jealousy issue ☐ Crime occurs in public
	Prior history of Domestic Violence Kidnapping
Explain: DEFENDANT HAS HISTORY OF COMMITTING COMMERCIAL BURGLARIES. WAS CONVICTED OF EIGHT BURGLARIES AS A JUVI IN MESA IN 2017	Frequency/intensity of DV increasing Depression
	Access to or use of weapon Stalking behavior
	☐ Violence against children, vulnerable adults or animals
D. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE	Multiple violations of court orders
(Check if applicable)	
1. Firearm or other weapon was used	G. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ARREST (Check if applica
Type:	Did defendant attempt to:
Someone was injured by the defendant	☐ Avoid arrest ☐ Resist arrest ☐ Self Surrender
	Explain:
Medical attention was necessary	2. Defendant was armed when arrested
Nature of injuries:	Type:
Someone was threatened by the defendant	
Nature of threats:	 Evidence of the offense was found in the defendant's possession
3. If property offense value of property taken/damaged:	Explain:
Value:	4. Was the defendant under the influence of alcohol
☐ Property was recovered	or drugs at the time of the offense?
4. Names of co-defendant(s), if any:	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Unk
Name DOB	II DRUG OFFENERS
	H. DRUG OFFENSES1. If the defendant is considered to be a drug dealer, please state the supporting facts:
E. CRIME(S) AGAINST PERSONS	What quantities and types of illegal drugs are
1. Relationship of defendant to victim:	directly involved in the offense?
Victim(s) and defendant reside together.	
	 Drug field test completed
2. How was the situation brought to the attention of the police?	Defendant admission of drug type:
✓ Victim ☐ Third Party ☐ Officer observed	Approximate monetary value:
3. There are previous incidents involving these same parties	
Explain:	3. Was any money seized?
	☐ Yes ☐ No
4. Is Defendant currently the subject of:	Amount:
An Order of Protection Any other court order	
☐ Injunction against Harassment	
Explain:	
F. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DEFENDANT ISS	

3899-031 IV-D-99 Rev 08/2011

Defendant's actions::

☐ Threats of homicide/suicide/bodily harm

** If a fugitive arrest, a Form IVA must also be completed **

I certify that the information presented is true to the best of my knowledge:

Arresting Officer / Serial No.

Arresting Agency / Duty Phone Number.

Date

MESA POLICE DEPARTMENT / 480-644-2211

Departmental Report No.

Departmental Report No.

Departmental Report No.

Departmental Report No.

ID# 13286

DOB

BOOKING NO. 623300

Supervisor Comments (if applicable):

DEFENDANT'S NAME OLDHAM, DAWAN ANTOINE

Wilbur

Approving Supervisor Name

3899-031 IV-D-99 Rev 08/2011